ORIGINAL

DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY

Department of Commerce and - ]
Consumer Affairs = g
335 Merchant Street, Room 326 o= =
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 %8 - e
Telephone: (808) 586-2800 e 4 =
Ly —
gz v M
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION -‘:"- Y Q
2 ey
=L

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Application of )
)
) Transmittal No. 13-03

HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.
) (Decoupling)

For approval to modify the RBA Rate )
Adjustment in its Revenue Balancing ) Effective Date: June 1, 2013
)

Account Provision Tariff.

DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY'S
STATEMENT OF POSITION

Pursuant to § 6-61-62 of the Hawaii Public Utilities Commission’s ("Commission”)
Rules of Practice and Procedure and the Commission’s August 31, 2010 Final Decision
and Order and Dissenting Opinion of Leslie H. Kondo, Commissioner in Docket

No. 2008-0274 (*2008-0274 Decision and Order”), the Division of Consumer Advocacy

("Consumer Advocate” or “Division”) offers comments for the Commission's

consideration based upon the review that it has been able to conduct thus far of the

rate adjustment filing of Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc.

decoupling
tn its tariff transmittal, HECO seeks to implement an

("HECO" or “Company”).
adjustment of $0.013223 per kWh for the June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2014 recovery

period. Based on the Consumer Advocate's review to date, as set forth in the

Discussion section below, the Consumer Advocate believes that certain adjustments




are necessary to the Company’s proposed RBA Rate Adjustment, as summarized in
Attachment 1, and is continuing to review the filing and the overall decoupling process.
The Consumer Advocate proposes a lower RBA rate of $0.013083 per kWh after
including the effects of each of the CA Adjustments listed on page 1 of Attachment 1

that are applied within the referenced Schedules therein.

I BACKGROUND.

The Company's instant filing is HECO's third iteration of RBA rate adjustment
.and the filing is substantively consistent with the Decision and Order in Docket
No. 2008-0274, which approved the jointly proposed decoupling mechanism offered by
the HECO Companies’ and the Consumer Advocate.

HECO’s first decoupling filing was set forth in the application filed as
Transmittal No. 11-02 on March 31, 2011. This initial filing was triggered by the
Commission’s inclusion of an adjustment to the authorized return on equity that
reflected the impact of decoupling in Docket No. 2008-0083.% In its Order Approving
HECO's Tariff Filed on May 10, 2011, As Revised on May 26, 2011, the Commission
authorized the implementation of the decoupling adjustment.

HECO's second decoupling filing was submitted on March 30, 2012, in
Transmittal No. 12-02, seeking to reflect an RBA Rate Adjustment of $0.004003 for the

June 1, 2012 through May 31, 2013 recovery period, including a Rate Adjustment

The HECO Companies refer to HECO, Hawaii Electric Light Company, Inc., and Maui Electric
Company, Limited,

As set forth in the 2008-0274 Decision and Order, HECO could implement its decoupling
provision only after the Commission authorized rates that reflected a reduced rate of return due to
decoupling.

Trans. No. 13-03 2




Mechanism (“‘RAM"} revenue increase for the 2012 RAM period.
The Consumer Advocate filed its SOP on this transmittal recommending certain
adjustments to major project costs reflected within the proposed RAM increase.
On May 23, 2012, the Company filed a revised RBA adjustment tariff to recognize
adjustments associated with major capital project costs, resulting in a decrease in the
RBA rate adjustment to $0.003894 per kWh, which rate was made effective on
June 1, 2012. On December 14, 2012, further revisions were submitted by HECO in
reference to Transmittal No. 12-02 to decrease target revenues to correct certain labor
cost escalation calculations and to remove costs associated with HEl non-executive
_ compensation costs from RAM calculations.®

On March 28, 2013, HECO filed the instant application representing the third
round of decoupling rate adjustment and seeking Commission approval to revise the
Revenue Balancing Account -("RBA") rate adjustment clause to recover $0.013223 per
kwh.* The Consumer Advocate submitted several rounds of informal written
information requests and conducted a series of interviews of Company personnel to

analyze the documentation submitted by HECQO in support of its filing. The need for

See HECO letter dated December 14, 2012, in Transmittal No. 12-02, in which the Company
advised the Commission of its lowering of target revenues to account for non-compounded labor
cost escalations and to reflect a downward revision in the Docket No. 2010-0080 revenue
requirement to exclude HEI non-incentive executive compensation costs in compliance with
Order No. 30576 issued on August 9, 2012 in that Docket.

Pursuant to the 2008-0274 Decision and Order, the Consumer Advocate is directed to file its
Statement of Position within 30 days of the Company's filings, unless otherwise ordered by the
Commission. Thus, the Consumer Advocate's filing was supposed to have been filed on
April 29, 2013. The Consumer Advocate notified the Commission on April 268, 2013, that its
investigation was ongoing and nearly complete and that its Statement of Position would be
submitted no later than May 6, 2013.

Trans. No. 13-03 3




several adjustments to the Company's filing was revealed by this effort, as more fully

described in the Discussion Section of this document.

n. DISCUSSION.

The majority of the Company’s proposed RBA Rate Adjustment is driven by the
accumulated Revenue Balancing Account ("RBA”) balance, which arises from shortfalls
in recorded, adjusted revenues in comparison to HECO’'s targeted levels of
Commission-approved base revenues. As of December 31, 2012, the accumulated
RBA balance to be recovered represents a cumulative revenue shortfall of $50.5 million.
In addition to RBA balance recovery, for the 2013 RAM period HECO has proposed
a $38.6 million increase in its annual revenue requirement, driven by calculated
increases in its O&M RAM, the Rate Base RAM — Returﬁ on Investment RAM and the

Depreciation & Amortization Expense RAM.®

A REVIEW OF THE REVENUE BALANCING ACCOUNT ACTIVITY.

HECO has now adopted extensive reporting and internal review requirements to
ensure that entries made to its Revenue Balancing Account (‘RBA”") are accurate and
complete. Detailed monthly workpaper “Packets” are prepared in support of the RBA
entries that are recorded each month by HECO, as reported at pages 9A, 9A.1 and
9A.2 of the Monthly Financial Report that is submitted to the Commission. These

Packets are submitted to the Consumer Advocate and contain written responses to

See HECO Schedule A, where lines 1 through 3 summarize the RBA Balance recovery

calculations and lines 4 through 7 summarize the RAM amounts to be included in the RBA
Revenue Adjustment.

Trans. No. 13-03 4




prescribed information requests that highlight any changes in procedures, billing errors
or corrections or other unusual transactions impacting the RBA entries or balance. The
Company has also expanded its internal review and data validation processes to reduce
the risk of errors in the recording of revenues that are subject to decoupling
reconciliation. In addition, internal audit reviews and certain agreed upon review
procedures performed by the Company's external auditor have been added to the
decoupling process to improve the reliability of RBA accounting. These efforts appear
to have improved the accuracy of RBA accounting in 2012, relative to performance in
the initial months of RBA accounting during 2011 when large correcting adjustments
were identified.® The Consumer Advocate is continuing to review the RBA calculations
within the Company’s filing, but has observed significant improvement in HECO's
internal control procedures and has identified only a single smail RBA balance

adjustment that should be made as of December 31, 2012, as described below.

1. Billing Adjustment Reversals.
The City and County of Honolulu receives ongoing quarterly billing adjustments
in connection with a program of lighting replacements that produces certain energy
efficiencies not otherwise reflected in HECO's rates. These quarterly adjustments

appear at Schedule B2, line 5 of the Company’s filing with the caption “C&C unmetered

In its previous decoupling transmittal, HECO's Schedule B and supporting workpapers
HECO-WP-B-001 through HECO-WP-B-007 reflected a series of adjustments that were required
to correct the recorded revenues for 2011 that totaled $10,980,407 and further corrections were
identified in connection with the Consumer Advocate's analysis of the RBA balance in that
transmittal.

Trans. No. 13-03 5




revenues.” These amounts are properly reversed at line 27 of Schedule B2 in all
months except December of 2012. In response to an informal Consumer Advocate
inquiry, the Company stated, “There was an oversight and the adjustment
for $11,758 was not added back in December. We caught this during our review of the
annual filing in March 2013, and will be adjusting for this during the March 2013 close.”
It is appropriate to correct for this known oversight in determination of the
December 2012 RBA balance, so as to not overstate the amount included in the
calculated RBA rate for recovery commencing in June of 2013. The first CA Adjustment
appearing on page one of Attachment 1 is to correct for the C&C revenue add-back

needed in December of 2012.

2, Other RBA Balance Corrections.

The Company has advised the Consumer Advocate that several additional billing
adjustments have been identified and recorded in the months of February and March
of 2013 that require revisions to billed consumption charges for usage of energy within
certain months within 2012. By recording these billing adjustments to the RBA balance
entirely within the month the corrections are identified, along with applicable interest, the
effects of these changes will remain subject to reconciliation of the next annual RBA
Rate Adjustment submission. The Consumer Advocate will conduct its review of
recorded 2013 entries to the RBA balance in the context of the next decoupling review
cycle and has not attempted to account for such changes as part of its proposed RBA

Rate adjustments at this time.

Trans. No. 13-03 6



3. ECAC Revenue Reconciliation Inconsistencies.

Schedule B2 reveals a series of complex calculations that are performed each
month to analyze the Company’s recorded billed and unbilled revenue elements, in
order to determine Recorded Adjusted Revenues for RBA Determination. These
calculations are summarized within approximatel'y 50 lines of calculation combining
specific revenue element inputs and removal items in each month. For example, from
total Revenues per General Ledger ("G/L"), as shown at Schedule B2 line 25 for
HELCO, it is necessary to remove Energy Cost Adjustment Clause (“ECAC"),
Purchased Power Adjustment Clause ("PPAC"), Demand Side Management (“DSM")
and Public Benefit Fund (“PBF").surcharge revenues that are separately reported and
reconciled in other periodic filings with the Commission.

The Consumer Advocate compared the amounts of ECAC, PPAC, DSM and PBF
revenues that are being removed on Schedule B2 to the corresponding amounts of
such revenues that have been separately reported to the Commission by the HECO
Companies in separate reconciliation filings for these separately administered rate
adjustment mechanisms. From this work, it has determined that there are apparent
discrepancies in the amounts of recorded ECAC revenues that are removed in
Schedule B2, compared to the amounts of ECAC revenues being reported to the
Commission for reconciliation of energy cost recoveries.

On January 29, 2013, HECO submitted its ECAC Adjustment Factor filing for
February 2013. This HECO filing reported ECAC revenues of $646,454.6 (thousand) at

Attachment 4, Page 2, line 13 for ECAC reconciliation. The corresponding amounts of

Trans. No. 13-03 7




ECAC revenues removed by HECO for RBA revenue reconciliation purposes do not

properly tie to this amount reported for ECAC reconciliation purposes:

HECO Revenue

Amounts per RBA Sch. B2: Annual $000
ECAC Billed (Sch B2, line 23) 736,024.1
ECAC Unbilled (Sch B2, line 36} {26,452.0)
Totals per Schedule B2 709,572.1
Amounts per HECO’s 1/23/13 ECAC Filing:

Actual ECAC (FOA) filed amount 646,454.6
Adjusted with Rev. Taxes at 9.75% 708,483.9
Unexplained Difference in ECAC Revenue $ 88.1

The Consumer Advocate understands that the HECO Companies intend to make
necessary corrections within future ECAC revenue reconciliation filings to ensure that
recorded ECAC revenues accurately reflect the amounts of such revenues actually

billed and accrued on the books in calendar 2012 for each of the three utilities.

B. REVIEW OF RAM REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS.

HECO's proposed RAM Revenue Adjustment amount is comprised of the
O&M RAM, Rate Base RAM, and the Depreciation and Amortization RAM, which are in
the amounts of $7,615328, $19,446563 and $11,535,836, respectively for
the 2013 period. The Rate Base RAM and Depreciation & Amortization RAM amounts
are significantly increased in this 2013 RAM filing because of inclusion of the full costs

associated with rate base treatment of the Company's Campbell Industrial

Trans. No. 13-03 8



Park - Combustion Turbine No. 1 (“CIP-CT1"),” as well as costs for the new Customer
Information System (“CIS”), net of write-down of such investments, as provided for in
the Stipulated Settlement Agreement between the Hawaiian Electric Companies and the
Division of Consumer Advocacy regarding Certain Regulatory Matters (“Stipulated
Settiement”) in Docket No. 2008-0083.2

Based upon the Consumer Advocate's review to date, the Company's Rate
Adjustment Mechanism (*“RAM”) calculations for 2013 appear to be in general
compliance with the tariff and with the Stipulated Settlement and are based upon
verified input data.and appropriate computations, except for the following issues that
were identified as a result of the Consumer Advocate's review. In each instance
described below, a Consumer Advocate adjustment is proposed and quantified in
Attachment 1, so as to revise the RBA rate calculations appropriately. The
Consumer Advocate has endeavored to identify, fully develop and explain each needed
adjustment within the expedited review process that has been established in the
Commission's decoupling order, but recognizes the continuing opportunity that is
established under the RBA and RAM tariffs to continue its review and seek revisions to
target revenues in the future when and if additional corrections or modifications are

determined to be appropriate.

In previous rate cases and RBA Rate adjustment calculations, the recoverable cost of the
CIP-CT1 generation facility was limited to previously approved levels in General Order 7
proceedings, rather than the higher actual costs of completed construction.

The Stipulated Settlement is described in detail in the Company's Transmittal at pages 6-9 and in
the Commission's Order No. 31126 in Docket No. 2010-0080.

Trans. No. 13-03 9




1. Tax Loss Carryforward Balances in Rate Base.

The Company’'s Rate Base RAM calculation includes the recorded balances of
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (“ADIT") balances within Schedule D1, at line 19,
as more fully documented in Schedule D4. ADIT balances exist to recognize that
certain income tax expenses are determinable today, but will actually become payable
in the future whenever book/tax timing differences ultimately reverse. ADIT balances
are assets or liabilities that represent the cumulative amounts of additional income taxes
that are estimated to either become receivable or payable in future periods, because of
differences between book accounting and income tax accounting with respect to the
timing of revenue or expense recognition. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
("GAAP") require the use of an accrual basis accounting method to recognize revenues,
expenses and income within the publicly issued financial statements of utilities and
other publicly held corporations. In contrast, the accounting methods and procedures
specified to determine revenues and expenses (deductions) and resulting amounts of
taxable income for income tax purposes are defined by the Internal Revenue Code
(“IRC" or “Code”). Differences in GAAP versus Code accounting cause what are
characterized as book/tax differences. ADIT assets generally occur when revenue
taxation occurs prior to book recognition of the revenues or when the tax deductibility for
expenses is subsequent to the book recognition of the expense. ADIT liabilities, on the
other hand, represent delayed taxation of revenues or accelerated deduction of
expenses, in relation to the timing of the same transactions on the books.

ADIT balances that are associated with assets or transactions that are included

in setting the utility's rates are included as a reduction to rate base, so as to recognize

Trans. No. 13-03 10




that income tax deferrals represent a source of zero cost capital that is available to the
utility to help fund other rate base assets such as Plant in Service. The ADIT balances
of electric utilities normally represent large and growing reductions to electric rate base,
primarily because of the routinely large annual additions to new utility Plant in Service
that are made each year, that are depreciated slowly over many years for book expense
purposes but are deducted vary quickly for tax accounting purposes, either through
treatment as currently deductibie “repairs” expense or through accelerated and bonus
depreciation procedures.

HECO has included recorded ADIT balances as of December 2012 in its RAM
Rate Base calculation. The supporting calculations for recorded December ADIT
amounts are documented in HECO-WP-D4-001, where it can be observed that HECO
has included a new element of ADIT that is captioned "NOL" on page 2 of that
workpaper. “NOL" stands for Net Operating Loss and HECO has not previously
recorded an NOL tax asset or sought inclusion of such amounts in utility rate base.
HECO's RAM Rate Base calculation now includes an estimated Federal Income Tax
NOL balance because the Company has estimated that the cumulative effect of bonus
tax depreciation and other income tax der;luctions in 2012 and 2013 will cause HECO's
stand-alone federal taxable income to be so negative that the utility will be unable to
fully realize the tax deferral benefits of such deductions due to an absence of taxable

income within eligible carryback periods under Code limitations.®

IRC Section 172 generally provides an cpportunity for carryback of Net Operating Loss amounts
for two prior tax years and a carryforward opportunity for twenty future years after the loss year.

Trans. No. 13-03 11




The Consumer Advocate’s position is that an NOL Deferred Tax Asset should pot

be included in the RAM Rate Base ADIT balance for several reasons:

No NOL tax asset has been included in HECO's rate base in prior cases,
because the Company was not previously estimated to be in an income tax loss
carryforward position. This is a complex ratemaking issue that should not be
approved in an expedited decoupling tariff transmittal with no opportunity for the
needed discovery, analysis and testimony that could occur in a rate case.

In its Revised response to Informal HECO-CA-IR-1, part (d), the Company
acknowledged that, "As of 12/31/12, HEI consolidated did not have an NOL
carryforward for which a DTA would have been provided” and that, “HEI
consolidated, excluding HECO, anticipates generating taxable income sufficient
to absorb 2013 federal tax losses generated by HECO.” This means that all of
the tax deductions being claimed by the HEI-owned utilities will be fully utilized to
reduce income taxes actually paid by HEI on the consolidated income tax return
that contains HECO's utility income and that there is no NOL carryforward or
DTA investment when income tax consolidation effects are considered.

The Revised response to Informal HECO-CA-IR-1, at Attachment 1, makes
further adjustments to account for tax deductions that are not allowed for
ratemaking purposes, but that were included in projecting the Company’s federal
DTA for tax loss carryforwards. In part (¢) to this response, HECO acknowledges
that, “These adjustments essentially offset the tax basis NOL used to calculated
[sic] the financial statement DTA related to the NOL. The primary driver is the
deductions related to that portion of the CIS costs written off under the
Settlement. In this light, the standalone adjustment for HELCO's taxable income
is moot, and HECO asserts that the $641,000 DTA should not be included in rate
base RAM."

According to Informal HECO-CA-IR-1, at Attachment 1, on an “As Adjusted”
basis of accounting, after eliminating tax deductions for charitable contributions,
disallowed CIS Project Costs, non-utility operating losses and other costs not
allowed for ratemaking purposes, there is no cumulative carryforward of tax
losses for the HECO utilities on a combined basis.'® This is because HELCO’s
large positive taxable income in relevant carryback tax years is more than
adequate to aliow full realization of all tax deductions and any resulting estimated
negative taxable incomes that may be experienced at MECO or HECO on a
stand-alone basis.

10

The estimated “Cumulative Carryforward” amount of taxable income at 12/31/2012 for HECO is
negative $16,706, for HELCO is positive $27,925,771 and for MECO is negative $13,847,823.
This result indicates that the HEI utilities, without any consideration of banking or non-utility
taxable income, are fully able to utilize all bonus depreciation and other utility tax deductions
when taxable income is calculated on a ratemaking basis of accounting.

Trans. No. 13-03 12



For all of these reasons, the Consumer Advocate has removed the Federal DTA
balance included in HECQO's asserted rate base. |t is the Consumer Advocate's
understanding that HECO does not contest the removal of its NOL Deferred Tax Asset

from the calculation of Rate Base RAM.""

2. Deferred Regulatory Asset Balances in Rate Base.

The Rate Base RAM calculation includes balances for two regulatory assets —
“CIP CT-1 Reg Asset” and “CIS Def Cost’ at lines 7 and 8, respectively, of HECO
Schedule D1. As discussed at pages 6-9 of HECO's Transmittal No. 13-03 submitted
on March 28, 2013, the Stipulated Settlement Agreement'? allowed HECO to include in
the Rate Base RAM unamortized regulatory assets for CIP CT-1 and CIS related to
carrying charges and deferred depreciation. Such regulatory assets would be excluded
from the Rate Base RAM, absent such an agreement,

In determining the average regulatory asset balances included in rate base, the
Company employed a beginning balance of the two point average as the balance at
May 31, 2013. The only difference identified by the Consumer Advocate with respect to
the inclusion of these regulatory assets in the Rate Base RAM component relates to the

Company's use of the regulatory asset values at May 2013" rather than

M At Informal HECO-CA-IR-1, part ¢, Revised, the Company stated, “The primary driver is the

deductions related to that portion of the CIS costs written off under the settiement. In this light,
the standalone adjustment for HELCO's taxable income is moot, and HECO asserts that
the $641,000 DTA should not be included in rate base RAM."
12 The Stipulated Settlement Agreement between the HECO Companies and the
Consumer Advocate was filed on January 28, 2013, in Docket No. 2008-0083 and approved by
the Commission on March 19, 2013, by Order No. 31126.
13 Per HECO Schedule D1, the Company has proposed beginning balances at May 31, 2013, in the
amounts of $5,725,000 for the CIP CT-1 Reg Asset and $14, 637,000 for the CIS Def Cost.

Trans. No. 13-03 13



December 2012. Referring to Schedule D1, column (d) at lines 7 and 8, the
Consumer Advocate recommends that the beginning balance for these
régulatory assets are more properly stated as of December 31, 2012 in the amounts
of $4,446,000 (CIP CT-1 Reg Asset) and $14,232,000 (CIS Def Cost), as documented
at HECO-WP-D1-001A and HECO-WP-D1-001B, respectively.

At page 93f of the Rate Adjustment Mechanism tariff, part (f) of Section 2
describes the calculation of the RAM Period rate base, as follows:

i. Plant in Service, Accumulated Depreciation, Accumulated Deferred
Income Taxes and Contributions in Aid of Construction ("CIAC”") shall
be a two-point average of actual recorded balance sheet data at
December 31 of the Evaluation Period, plus projected values at
December 31 of the RAM Period determined as prescribed in
parts (ii) through (v}, below.

At pages 1 and 3 of Exhibit 1, the Stipulated Settlement Agreement did not
provide for a variance from the December 31 valuation dates with respect to the Rate
Base RAM valuations for the CIP CT-1 and CIS regulatory assets, as shown by the
following language:

The recorded plant in service amount for CIP CT-1 and the related
accumulated depreciation, accumulated deferred income taxes and
unamortized state investment tax credits and regulatory assets related to
depreciation and carrying charges estimated through the effective date of
the Revenue Balancing Account ("RBA") Rate Adjustment (that includes
the Rate Adjustment Mechanism ("RAM") Revenue Adjustment for these
items) shall be included in the beginning and ending balance of Hawaiian
Electric's rate base for the RAM Revenue Adjustment for 2013 and
subsequent years thereafter, and for subsequent Hawaiian Electric rate
cases. See Exhibit 3.

Trans. No. 13-03 14



Hawaiian Electric will amortize the regulatory assets, directly resulting-
from the deferral of depreciation and the accrual of carrying charges, over
six years, beginning on the effective date of the 2013 RAM Revenue
Adjustment, and to include such amortization in the 2013 RAM Revenue
Adjustment.

[Stipulated Settlement Agreement, Exhibit 1, page 1]

Parties agree that the Hawaiian Electric Companies shall continue to
accrue AFUDC on the recoverable ClS project deferred costs, including
the expenses removed from the Hawaiian Electric 2011 test year and the
MECO 2012 test year, and CIS project expenses incurred through the
in-service date as agreed in the Hawaiian Electric 2011 Rate Case
Settlement Agreement and the MECO 2012 Rate Case Settlement
Agreement, until the Commission has approved this Stipulated Settlement
and the RBA Rate Adjustment that includes the CIS project costs goes
into effect. Amonrtization of CIS project deferred costs would commence
on the effective date of the RBA Rate Adjustment for Hawaiian Electric,
MECO and HELCO that includes the recovery of the project costs and the
associated amortization expense. The Parties agree that the RAM
Revenue Adjustment for 2013 and subsequent years thereafter and
subsequent rate cases for Hawaiian Electric, MECO and HELCO would
reflect revenue requirements related to including the deferred CIS costs
that the Parties agree to be recoverable, including the estimated carrying
charges through the effective date of the RBA that includes the RAM
revenue adjustment for these items and the amortization expense for the
amortization of the recoverable deferred costs including carrying charges,
with the recovery period not to exceed the twelve year amortization period
approved by the Commission in Docket No. 04-0268. See Exhibit 3.
[Stipulated Settlement Agreement, Exhibit 1, page 3]

The fourth CA Adjustment appearing on page one of Attachment 1 is to
reduce average rate base by about $842,000 to recognize the beginning

balances for these regulatory assets at December 2012,

C. EARNINGS SHARING REVENUE CREDITS.
The RBA Rate Adjustment proposed by HECO on Schedule A includes at line 8
a reduction for “Earnings Sharing Revenue Credits” that are based upon calculations

set forth at Schedule H. This is the first decoupling transmittal in which HECO earnings

Trans. No. 13-03 15




are high enough to trigger the form of credits that are specified in the “Evaluation Period
Earnings Sharing” section of the RAM tariff. HECO's calculations on Schedule H begin
with the “Reported Operating Income before ratemaking adjustment” that appears at
page 2a of the Company's December 2012 Monthly PUC Report and a calculation of
“‘Rate Base" that is set forth in HECO-WP-H001. After ratemaking adjustments,
Schedule H contains a calculation of an updated ratemaking capitalization and weighted
cost of capital, synchronization of income tax interest deductions and removal of income
for preferred stock. At line 20 of Schedule H, HECO has calculated a “Return on Equity
for Decoupling Sharing” of 10.56%, which is above the Commission-authorized return
on equity of 10.0% and therefore triggers sharing of excess earnings. The
Consumer Advocate has reviewed the Company's calculations on Schedule H and
proposes two adjustments that have the effect of increasing the “Return on Equity
required amount of Earnings Sharing Revenue Credits used to calculate the RBA Rate

Adjustment.

1. Elimination of Earnings Sharing Accruals in Calculating
Earnings.

The RAM tariff specifies that in calculating “Evaluation Period Earnings Sharing”
the schedules will include “Pro-forma adjustments to remove from recorded revenues
any out-of-period Earnings Sharing Revenue Credits or Major Capital Projects Credit
that should be recorded during the Evaluation Period.” In December of 2012, HECO
recorded an accrual for “Earnings Sharing Mechanism Refund Accrual” that appears at
line 11 of Schedule B2 and that reduced revenues recorded on HECQO's books in 2012.

This negative revenue accrual entry should have been eliminated in calculating the

Trans. No. 13-03 . 16



http://should.be

achieved 2012 return on equity on Schedule H. Failure to remove this earnings sharing
accrual creates a circular calculation in which the earnings amount used to calculate
earnings sharing has already been reduced for an estimate of such sharing.

In response to Informal HECO-CA-10, the Company acknowledged that “The
. recorded refund accrual of $2.1 million is reflected within the $119,924 million of
Operating Income at Schedule H line 1. The refund accrual should have been excluded
from Operating income. See Attachment 1 of this response for the revised Schedule H,

which excludes the impact of the refund to the Operating income.”

2. Rate Base Working Cash Aliowance.

In calculating the 2012 “Earnings Sharing Revenue Credits” on Schedule H,
HECO used a Rate Base value of $1,531,776,000. As supported by HECO-WP-H-001,
this rate base amount includes average Working Cash (or cash working capital) of
$28,998,000. In the settlement of the Company’s 2011 test year rate case, the amount
of Working Cash included in rate base and fixed for Rate Base RAM purposes
was $21,054,000. See Schedule D1, line 25.

The Consumer Advocate’s position is that Working Cash should not be included
in rate base for purposes of calculating “Earnings Sharing Credits" at a value different
from the fixed amount included the Rate Base RAM for several reasons:

¢ Working Cash is a complex ratemaking issue that requires extensive calculations
in the form of a lead lag study. Each such study undertaken in a general rate
case is time consuming for both the Company to assemble and the

Consumer Advocate to review. At revised sheet 93f of the Rate Adjustment

Mechanism tariff, part (f) subpart vi. of Section 2 states that “Working Cash and

all other elements of rate base not specifically addressed above shall be fixed at
the dollar amount approved by the Commission” in the Company'’s last rate case.

Trans. No. 13-03 17




o The results of a lead lag study are dependent on the transactions, facts and
circumstances unique to the period selected for review. As transactions, facts
and circumstances change over time, both expense amounts and payment
patterns may also change and new items that merit unique consideration and
analysis may arise.

* Since the Rate Adjustment Mechanism tariff fixes the Working Capital amount
includable in Rate Base RAM, the efforts undertaken in the prior rate case and
approved by the Commission to quantify the amount of Working Cash includable
in rate base should not be replaced or superseded by calculations in a
decoupling tariff transmittal whose review is conducted on an expedited basis
with no opportunity for the needed discovery, analysis and testimony that would
occur in a rate case.

o Other than Working Cash, the amounts recorded in the general Iiedger (or the
balance sheet) serve as the primary source for the various rate base items
shown on HECO-WP-H-001 and used for earnings sharing calculation purposes.
While it is appropriate to reflect more recent actual values in rate base for
earnings sharing purposes, adjusted to reflect regulatory requirements as
necessary, Working Cash is not represented by one or more accounts recorded
on the balance sheet.

* Because the amount of Working Cash is a calculated or derived value for
ratemaking purposes and Rate Base RAM fixes this amount for RAM purposes,
the determination of earnings sharing credits, if any, should not be influenced
either positively or negatively by side calculations that produce a higher or lower
Working Cash allowance.

The fifth CA Adjustment appearing on page one of Attachment 1 reduces
average rate base used on Schedule H for earnings sharing purposes by

about $7.9 million to fix Working Cash at the amount last approved by the Commission

in Docket No. 2010-0080 in the amount that is consistent with Schedule D1.

Trans. No. 13-03 : 18




. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

For the reasons set forth herein, the Consumer Advocate recommends that the
calculated adjustment to revenues proposed by HECO in its Transmittal No. 13-03
should be modified as set forth in Attachment 1 to this Statement of Position.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, May 6, 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

By W 7//%0

JEFFREY T. OND
Exelutive Director

DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY

Trans. No. 13-03 19




_Line No.

Description

Schedule
Reference

CA Adjustment
Amount

(a)

Recorded Adjusted Revenues in December 2012 were revised to reflect
the reversal of City/County billing adjustments at line 27.
See HECO Response to CA Informal RBA Question #5.

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes in rate base were revised to

eliminate the proposed Deferred Tax Asset for estimated Net Operating
Loss Carryforward amounts improperly included in HECO's transmittal.
See HECO CA Informal RAM Question #1, Revised, HECO-WP-D4-001

The RAM tariff requires pro-forma adjustment to remove from recorded
revenues any out-of-period Earnings Sharing Revenue Credits. In 2012
HECO earnings reflected an accrual for Earnings Sharing Revenue
Credits to be refunded to customers in 2013 and this accrual was not
eliminated as required in Schedule H calculations.

See HECO Response to CA Informal RAM Question #10.

The Schedule D1 beginning Rate Base amounts for CIP CT-1 Reg Asset
and CIS Def Cost were restated to December 2012 actual balances,
consistent with the other components of rate base.

The Schedule H Rate Base amount used for Earnings Sharing includes
a Working Cash amount that is inconsistent with the findings in

the Company's most recent rate order. An adjustment is made to rate
base for Earnings Sharing Credit computation to conform Working Cash.
See HECO_WP-H-001 Rate Base at “RB Worksheet" versus Sch D1.

This Attachment 1 presents only Schedule A to summarize the CA-proposed revised RBA Rate

(b)

B2, line 27

D4, line 3

H, line 2e

D1, line 7
D1, line 8

H, line 2f

and the supporting Schedules that are changed as a direct result of Consumer Advocate

adjustments. The input cell for each Consumer Advocate adjustment is shaded and first appears

on the Schedule that is referenced in column (b), above.

(c)

$ 11,758

$ (641,201)

$ 1,156,427

$ (640,000)
$ (202,500)

$ (7,944,000

Attachment 1
Trans 13-03
CA SOP
Page 1 of 8

CIPCT-1
CIS Def Cost




SCHEDULE A
(WITH SETTLEMENT)
PAGE 1 OF 1

Attachment 1
Trans 13-03
CA SOP
Page 2 of 8

Line No. Description Reference Amount Rate Amount
(a) (b) (c) (d)
REC Tl F RBA BA H

1 RBA Prior calendar year-end balance Schedule B $ 50,477,310

2 Revenue Tax Factor Schedule C 1.0975

3 Revenue for RBA Balance $ 55,398,848

. " A NT:

4 O&M RAM Schedule C $ 7,615,328

5 Rate Base RAM - Return on Investment Schedule D $ 19,255,394

6 Depreciation & Amortization RAM Expense Schedule E $ 11,535,836

7 Total RAM Revenue Adjustment $ 38,406,558

8 EARNI ARING REVENUE CREDITS - 2012 ROE: Schedule H $ (2,833,244)

9 P RDERED MAJOR OR BASELI APITAL PR it ITS: Schedule |

10 TOTAL RBA REVENUE ADJUSTMENT Sum Col. (d) $ 90,972,162

11 GWH SALES VOLUME ESTIMATE JUNE 2013 - MAY 2014 6,953.300
(see HECO-WP-A-001)

12  RBA RATE ADJUSTMENT - cents per kWh Note (1) 1.3083

13  MONTHLY BILL IMPACT @ 600 KWH $7.85

Note (1): 2013 RBA Rate Adjustment Breakdown Rate Adjustment  Percentage
Col. (d) cents per kWh Share
RBA Balance $ 55,398,848 0.79672743 60.90%
RAM Amount $ 38,406,558 0.55235007 42.22%
Earmnings Sharing Revenue Credits $ (2,833,244) -0.04074675 -3.11%
Maijor or Baseline Capital Projects Credits $ - 0.00000000 0.00%
$ 90,972,162 1.30833075 100.00%




Schedule B Attachment 1

Trans 13-03
CA SOP
Page3of8
Recorded
Beginning Target Adjusted Variance lo Interest al Adjustment for Ending
Lina No. Month Balance Revenues F RBA 6%/year prior year RBA accrual justment Balance
(a) 1) () (d) (e) U] (@ h [0}
Monthly RBA Balance and Activity ( Monthly PUC Rpt., Pg. 9A)
1 December $ 29532584 § 41937817 $ 39961425 § 1976392 § 98468 § = $ (10,827,150) § 20,780,294
2 March 2012 Adjustment - Note (2) $ (115,640)
3 March 2012 Adjustment - Note (3) $ (210,022)
4 May 2012 Adjustment - Note (4) S 4,968]
5 REVISED 2011 December
6
7 2012 January $ 20,780294 § 41125462 § 39527599 § 1,597,863 § 107,896 § = $ 22,486,053
-] February $ 22,486,053 § 36860599 § 37,356,068 $ (495,469) § 111,182 § E 22,101,776
9 March $ 22,101,776 § 41125462 § 38621842 § 2503620 § 114833 § § (366,942) § 24,353,387
10 April 5 24353387 § 40152722 § 38,384,038 § 1768684 § 126,189 § $ 26,248,259
1" May $ 26248259 § 43255084 S 41640204 § 1614860 $ 135253 § < $ (5.069) § 27,993,304
12 June $ 27993304 $ 43980356 § 37944203 § 6,036,153 § 151,192 § (1,546,140) $ 32,634,508
13 July $ 32,634,508 § 45538102 § 40,909,646 § 4628456 § 170,716 § {1,611,187) $ 35,822,493
14 August $ 35822493 § 46940073 § 41328298 § 5811775 § 188942 § (1.679.771) H 39,943,439
15 September $ 39943439 § 45,011,146 § 39445423 § 5565723 § 208,082 $ (1.568.477) § (323,208) § 43,824 568
16 October $ 43824568 § 45,520,707 § 41,324,162 § 4205546 § 225487 § (1,656,897) $ 46,595,703
17 November $ 46,595,703 § 42,833,187 § 38,638,624 § 4194563 § 239615 § (1,540,056) $ 49,489,825
18 December $ 49480825 § 42,830,375 H (1591381) § (10,948)
19
20 2013 January $ . $ 42000731 S - $ ] - 8 s §
21 February $ . $ 37645009 § - $ $ s § - $
22 March $ B $ 42000731 § - $ - $ $ s $ =
23 April $ $ 40,652,559 § - $ = ] = $ = ] - ] .
24 May § $ 43,763,724 § - $ * $ $ - H = $ .
25 June $ $ 46,104.825 § $ B $ $ $ - H =
26 Juty $ $ 47737818 § - $ - s S H . 1 .
27 August $ $ 49207511 & - $ $ $ H E ]
28 September $ $ 47,247,920 § s $ $ H - ]
29 October $ $ 47792251 § 2 $ ¥ $ $ s H
30 November $ $ 44961731 § - $ = $ E $ $ s -
an December $ $ 44961731 § - $ $ $ - H ]
Sources of Dala: Sch. B1 Sch B2 Cols (c)-(d) Note & Note 1 Cols (b)+(e)+({f)+(g)
Note 6
Note (1): Adjustment Summary:
RBA True-up
Workpaper Adjustment RBA Interest
Month Referance Sch B2, Line 24 Adjustments M Adjustment Description
2012 March HECO-WP-B-001 (111,182) (4,458) (115,640) Adj for misc customer billing adjustments
2012 March HECO-WP-B-002 (208,654) (1,368) (210,022) Adj for TY2011 over-collection
2012 March HECO-WP-B-D02A (36,974) (4,306) (41,280) Adj for misc customer billing adjustments
2012 May HECO-WP-B-002 (5,097) 28 (5,089) Adj to correct TY2008 refund
2012 September HECO:-WP-B-003 (200,435) (18,281) (218,716) Adi. Mar 11 - for incomact inclusion of 07/09 interim increase
2012 September HECO-WP-B-004 (98,179) (6,314) (104,493) Adj. Aug 11 for Navy overbiling and factor adjustment
2012 December HECO-WP-B-005 (14,636) (189) (14,835) Adj. 612 - 11/12 target revenues.
2012 December HECO-WP-B-006 3,658 228 3,886 Ad). for misc customer billing adjustments.
Note (2):
In March 2012, the Company recorded an adjustment to the RBA related to miscellansous customer billing adjustments thal were
processed in March 2011 to December 2011, some of which were related 1o revenues recorded prior to March 2011 (the implementation of decoupling.)
The Company recalculated the RBA as of December 31, 2011, including interest, based on reflecting the billing adjustments in the proper month incurred.
See HECO-WP-B-001.
Note (3):
In March 2012, the Compi an adj 1o the RBA related to the exclusion of the refund for the 2011 tesl year rate case thal were
recordathovmlber?O'l'lw\df‘ ber 2011, The Company i the RBA as ol December 31, 2011, including inlerest based on reflecting the refund adjustments
In the proper month incurred. See HECO-WP-B00Z.
Note (4):
In May 2012, the Company recorded an adjusiment lo the RBA related 1o the exclusion of the refund for the 2009 test year rate case that wera
racorded March 2011 to D ber 2011. The C iculated the RBA as of December 31, 2011, including interest basad on reflecting the refund
adjustments in the propar month incurred. SasHECO-WP-B-ooe The amount differs from the actual adjustment made in May 2012 due lo additional interes! recognized in 2012,
Note (5):
Amounts represent recovery of prior year's RBA balance through the RBA rate adjustment effective June 1, 2012, See HECO-WP-B-007.
Note: (6):
In December 2012, the Company revised its monthly target by ing its lized 2012 R Adjustment Mechanism (RAM), effective June 1, 2012,
due 1o a correction 1o the O&M labor cost escalation rate used in the original O&M RAMculculbm and effective Seplember 1, 2012, due 1o a reduction in the O&M base
as a result of the final decision and implementation of final rates in the 2011 test year rate case. See HECO's Transmittal No. 12-02 (D g), filed on D bar 14,

2012, Schedule B refiects the monthly larget revenues in place priof to the revision, while Schedule B1 reflects the revised monthly targel revenues. Refer to HECO-WP-B-
005 for the original and revised monthly largel revenues, and the calculation of the difference of (14,636) for June - November 2012, which was booked as an adjustment to
the RBA balance, along with interesl, in December 2012,




l L DTy Zy'smr'se 96T'92T' Ly ori‘sos’or cozT've'Le Yor'ory'sy co'vec'ee oizeee L3 713 es'1Z8'6C {1ys ‘Bd podey jepousu Aiuon 0d)
NOLLYNINHIL30 VEY HO4 SINNIAIY GILSNraY 0308003
(rosera'vel)  (10S's2L'eel)  ros'vrz'erl)  (009'8E2'9vl)  (62v'085'sSt)  (si'zes'wsl)  (1sv'22ous)) (sez'zegost)  (eos'sli'ovl)  (z2s'sovzyl)  (soyveeel) (08v'Z19'261) vEH 01 pepnipe o MpE PeqUN PUE PO (B10| [l

Antachment |
CA Statemetn of Position
PAGE40OF 8

Teea o2 1) [N T266'809) 16roert ErOrLE TzoL a8 1) Twzsn Toswzen 1) ez Tzo06an) S8 1¥S TOVENS (sence; snuenas so} pagsnipe) Afiueus eseyaind Jemod BAOWeY
(89€°500'€) 1200592 (2ev'eri't) £9€'L6L'T 626'915'9 (0z1'6L¥'y) (Bea'zzi'y) (5i¥'185'Y) (s9v'925) (185'00¥) 956'862'L 0L0'11S (sexw) enuanal 1o} peisnipe) jen) eseq MoWeY
(1r9'coy) SOE'E0L (zev'2LL) (s18'a.5) Y2O'LEV) (£12'089) (sez'arL) {ssa'ee0's) (se5'621) (962'c9) Wr'2se ora'sZL SANUBARI POIGUN UO SENE] BNUDAG) BADLISY
(192'15€'2) (eas'v81'y) (s¥5'502'Y) (£22'595'S) SLL'119'8) (95¥'uze'y) (e51'9€0'9) (€94'609'1) (r@9'8as't) (oLa'ori'2) BOK'S6Y (e0a'L65'1) S{ENU00R Vi) BAOWeY
(av2's22) (oz6'00¥) (Lvo'oLy) (@s9'2¥8) (@v1'Lvs) wsas) (1re'282'e) . - - - - ‘SeE) BnuSAal YEH J0j SenusAes dn SSOID
(os1) (zse'y) (s90'zov) YOE'£0F (981'21) (zoe'08) (s8s'02) £94'ELL - . - - Punal |40Z AL
oo'zi . . LL'ver W Yuow soud Enipy
- - - - - - - - - - SENUBASY JEARS JWIOS BADWSY

SS5'LL0T - - . - . - - - ooy uskEyoey Buueys SOURLES BADWeY
v 3 2 - - . * - 869'25 108°25 L08°2S [RrU0R WSO BAOWoY
(e1e've) 09€'0E (8sa's1) SHL'ZE (L1473 (vos'es) {es1'91) E €s) (zov'vel) 812 WL [ Vra SerUBASI NS(] SAOWeY)
(ees'oee’'s) (ese'esr'n) 00SELL'L 006'80F 00F'901°} (001 's¥s) (000'c29) {000'se8) (ooZ'eei'a) (oos'eer'L) (ooz'eea'2) 5> 4>74 BNII08 DV dd SAOWeY
zor'ves) OLE'025'} (e1v'vor) o2r'ize 22L'150') (290'990'1) (e08'882) (o81'se1'2) (99 'vo1) (s1Ze8) 995'8I0'L zoL'Lvi SenuBAal DVdd BAOWeY
(o0z'se0'y) {ooe'voz'2) 200°'161°2 (1ov'es2) 880'¥ZS'Y ST LTT (gsa'evl’l) ZEV'800'Z (Zew'sso'y) reo'195'y) (re0'z25'9) 996'619Z eru3oe YD Mowey
- - - - (E1'e0e'e) 089 LIE'Z 920'285 BLYYOE'Z SELVE 54'902 (s8€'029) (559'262) weugsnipe sfuwpoins Jvo3
L6569 905'/85'S (2vr'20) 895'528°61 orrsieil (198'arr's) losz 622 {880'28€"11) (e0g'z0e) (Bs1oEz2) 086'FFL'E Sor'LLS' SeNUBABI DYD3J SADWSL
VHE 0] SNAeY PoRNIbY SUUDSIe] Of SIOSWENIPY Powan|

€58 - . = £8L'C9 F - - (881'9€) - - SUBURSNIDE JSE0
(959'900'02) c.S..ﬂ.& (cov'081'22) (eav'ees'zd) (ssz'82w's2) (sas'2vz'02) (vec'veL'02) (1se'028'61) (611°'85€°'02) (zvr'ese'02) (eeL'v2L'02) (eoa'0s8'12) {semm) enuBss) 10| paisnipe) Afieus BsEULING JBMOD BMOWSY
(gsz'eva'er) (BS¥'618°29) (os¥'16525) (989'568'cS) (rzr'0zz'10) (B0 198°2Y) (Swe'vozov (rou'aiz 2y (res'2zyew) {ose'LLo'0y) (eor'ezi'er) {aL0'LL0'2s) (s enusass 10} pelsnipe) BN} eseq Mowey
SS g0l (g2ZLavil sﬂm.a. W) (ees'zse'os)  (Zee'iso'el)  (see'ces'ol)  (1ewees'ol)  (Lig'eoz'or)  (rew'sieol)  (owe'evs'Ol)  (wiZ'SIS0N) (owE'02L'ML) SONUIBASS PORIQ U0 FEKE] BIUBAR) BAOWSY]
[CT) w - - z %'y Gre'E ] s - SENUBAR) JBAES JBIOS BAOWeY

GE. 0s1) (veg'191) ia.—nc {se0'set) (ovo'v81) (zom0s1) (eve'est) {zav'er1) (oiz'er1) {2ee'est) (ris'isi) (1e8'es1) SeNueAdl Jfd IC SEKE] GNUBAS) BACWSL
(G1YY) (1) 1 € (3} (8 8 - - . . Punjai 0028002 AL

Ev el vere valL'zor (o€ 1 96¥) auce S51'v8 8se'LvL (es0's21) 00€'t 002'024 . . punes | LOZ AL
l - EEV'ZL - . 26€°21 . - YeLLE - - eNUAARI PAIIOULIN JFD %0¥q PPY
(av2'ess! (25¥'500) (2s9°208) sg'z19) (122'000) (osz'ovs) (£90'299) (852'9€5) (s¥2'129) (Lo8's1e) (zoa'z1e) (090'0e€) SENUBABI SS/dHIWS( saowet

( 88— GOV 7] .aﬁa vl)  (ve@erssl)  (9€1iziel)  (eeE'ssvi)  (Sie'ees'el)  (ees'oie’el)  (seweie'zy)  (ses'sse'il)  (0ze'Eic'zl)  (soe'esezl)  (0ee'ezzvl)
> - 05580 1E 602'59L'¥E 208'22¥'S5E LBLOLE'YE £12'006'P2 1LL'0v9'SE BFE¥SE'SZ LIE'818'92
aﬂ ‘862 0€) G_-.«E. 8€e) (oze'vLE'2Y) (B9€"Zre 08} (zes'ece'on) (@6z'2ss'1L)  (es1zeg'ed) (z91'sa9's9) (955'962'€9) (eozzez'e)  (16v'vav'2e) (1ea'sre'sy)

iev'ece'siL STLUC'RLL 990°890" L8 1L cZo'see’seL LzL'nis'eel zou'ser'sel ¥99'905'561 cy'zoe'zelL ire'eed'aLl 605'1e0'191 sEo'el'LLL S90'0FL'LLL (€ "Bd podey jwousul) Appucn ONd) VO H3d SINNIAIH TVLOL

Sis'oRT'LL (rzw'ors's) eso'cen’y Uee'zso's) (ves'L20's2) ooe'Le0'sL saL'08L'VL 160° 19622 Lov'eve'oL co'rze'oL 19¢'s6ZT (sou'esi'LL) S3INNIAIY GITHENN

85011y £E8085'S (aLL'019) 2L (evi'sien) L68°00L') 256'896°6 IBE'SEZ oLL'L55'8 SPF'E80'8 8SH'9EYE (evs'aSE" L) STETUDOE POIGUN STOMUPROISHY
1921562 TS ¥EI Y SKSSOZ ¥ €2L595 5 SLL1ISS 95 829 ¥ IGET €96 165 | (e "B podey) feoueu) AMIUOW DNd) YBH SUINOW ILND JO feraoy
erzeze o/8'90F ¥O'OL 8saers oS Lis'esS - - SENE] SNUBAAI YEY 10} SenuBAs) dn SSOID)
L00-8-dM-OD3H (E9s'orL'L) (eez'069'1) {osz'128's) (ezs'zzL'y) f...-dq: fooe'as'1) 2l ,.ogslifxéﬁsii LI-IE-21 o Ainodey)
{svo'zt) T - wisver) G VEH Wuow Joud snipy
001’5202 008°LI1Z2 008’ i¥l 005'9r8 000'6F L 002 8EZ 1 000'259'L = WSULSNIPE DV dd AMIOW 0 erUoY
uss'ved) wss'wd) (oor'sse L) (oow'ssz'1) (oo¥'ssZ 1) (001 'ce9) 00T LIO'E (ces'ena) OVdd /1 10 Euemey
[Tt 0oL lev'L (z0e'695) (862'695) (862 695) (96 908) ¥e0'850'Y (906'619°2) VYOI /1 o ey
000'FLSZ 0092V (ooL'129'%) 002858 (008'¥56'E) (000'682'1) 000'69¥'Z - weuisnipe yD3 Ao Jo fericoy
sss'LL02) 2 3 = L = (z08°235) (£08'25) feruooy punjey uskeuoen buueus sbuue s

968451 'L s2'19e°el) vIO'EOV'S (6Lz'vra'zi) (s8z'90L'€2) 696'086°CL (is¥'ive'e) (z9g'6e8's) SjTwI)s 3 enuBAeY pue sepeS pefqur] Jed senusis pemqu)
i [CrEY) { 1. ToioeiZ06) 1129555001 .vmgiigggggi
29v'292'v0 925'v01'28 £82'95¥'001 80Y'290'S6 89990601  ELFEISIEL  FOSZEOLLL 199022211 L0 ve¥'68 01'502'L8 BIS'VLEYS 600'91.L'06 (s3 C] POIIGUN § 4UOW UBLINT
SINNIATE a3 THENn

sie'een’yel sve'rEl'enl 998'sL1'90L 099'LyL'vel 199'0r8’ 122 e riveLL sou'salonl Zrs'orc'eeL YES'LIL'OL ces'sol'ollL ZTiz'cos'e9L res'scc'enl S3NN3A3Y a3THE
(v1) - - (@ - (s2) [ 999'9, ¥28'19 - % $ (Aspue punor) senes wmos
(sea'zel) s s voS'aL8 (oo€'ea) (006°Z1) Z90'EEZ FYYEL (00€'t) (ooz'0z1) . - PSoUBA0 AL 1102
ez s < (eev'z) . - (zee'zL) - - veL'te) . - SENUBAS] PAISIBUAN JF0
- - - - - - . 2082 'L 029'001 DET OLV'LE SANUSARI LOIIBA)
(eez'01zd) (eas'zLed) rsg'09e'd) (ssr'eivd (1re'009'2) (eve'002'2) (see'evz ) 82y'e1L12) (go9'281'2) (ves'0¥22) ew'1222 wrised Senuessl gid Sowey
- = = - = - £ (z29) (vev'02) (rs8'r) (so¥'s2) (esL'ee) SWOUISNIDE SONUBABS JUIDBIS-UCU BAOWIOY
WE'SZY9RI  BLIL0S'SEY Z29'9es 98l 669'98€'96 1 COUIZ9YEZ  6OR'B20'Z8L 105'895'c81 UNWT 1LL OEH £98'691 SELTECZLL  BEWOSILLL ¥11'209°064 SenuEAEl Pafiq S UOW juauNn?

(wih [l o (1] 0 ) (5} w [C] ®) (2 @ (=)

B
2

g

EREARSHBIY BEEBRTVIIVESISRS




Schedule D

POST TAX
AMOUNTS PERCENT WEIGHTED
IN OF COST EARNINGS
Line No. Description THOUSANDS TOTAL RATE REQMTS
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
1 PUC APPR AP TRUCTUR T
2 Shont-Term Debt $ 38,210 2.35% 1.75% 0.04%
3 Long-Term Debt 624,620 38.36% 5.86% 2.25%
4 Hybrid Securities 27,994 1.72% 7.36% 0.13%
5 Preferred Stock 20,806 1.28% 5.46% 0.07%
6 Common Equity 916,533 56.29% 10.00% 5.63%
7 Total Capitalization $ 1,628,163 100.00% 8.11%
8 RAM CHANGE IN RATE BASE $000 (From Schedule D1)
9 PRETAX RATE OF RETURN (Line 7, Col g)
10 PRETAX RETURN REQUIREMENT
11 REVENUE TAX FACTOR (1/(1-8.885%))
12 RATE BASE RAM - RETURN ON INVESTMENT $000
Footnotes:
1 Composite Federal & State Income Tax Rate 38.91%
Income Tax Factor ( 1/ 1-tax rate) 1.636929121

INCOME
TAX
FACTOR

Note (1)

("

1.000000
1.000000
1.000000
1.636929
1.636929

Attachment 1
Trans 13-03
CA SOP
Page5of8

PRETAX
WEIGHTED
EARNINGS

REQMTS
(@

0.04%
2.25%
0.13%
0.11%
9.21%

11.74%

$ 149444
11.74%

$ 17,5448
1.0975

3 10284

2 See Decision and Order No. 30505, Page 127, filed June 29, 2012, in which the commission accepted the proposed capital structure set forth in the

Parties’ Stipulated Settlement Letter, filed July 5, 2011, in Docket No. 2010-0080, Exhibit 1, Page 125 of 132.




Attachment 1
Schedule D1 Trans 13-03
CA SOP
Page 6 of B
HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.
DECOUPLING CALCULATION WORKBOOK
$ in thousands
| HECO 2011 Test Year Rate Base (Note 2) | [ HECO 2013 RAM Rate Base ]
Adjusted
Beg. Balance Budgeted Balance Recorded at RAM Projected  Estimated at
Line No. Description 12/31/2010 12/31/2011 12/31/2012 Amounts 12/31/2013
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e} (U]
Note (1) See Detail Below
1 Net Cost of Plant in Service s 1608832 § 1,710,082 $ 1908872 § 33881 § 1942753
2 Property Held for Future Use 4,000 4,090
3 Fuel Inventory 93,228 93,229
4 Materials & Supplies Inventones 18,229 18,229
5 Unamort Net SFAS 109 Reg Asset 62,723 64,248
6 Unamort EOTP Reg Asset 523 2,136
7 CIP CT-1 Reg Asset HECO-WP-D1-001A, Page 1
8 CIS Def Cost HECO-WP-D1-001B, Page 1
9
10
1"
12 Unamort Sys Dev Costs 9,253 B,297
13 RO Pipeline Reg Asset 5,587 5473
14 Contrib in Excess of NPPC - 19,411
15 Total Additions $ 1,802,566 § 1,925,193
16 Unamortized CIAC $ (189.314) § (206,279)
17 Customer Advances (1,879) (1,855)
18 Customer Deposits (10,245) (13,554)
19 Accumulated Def Income Taxes (213,833) (271,014)
20  Unamortized State ITC (Gross) (32,171) (35,088)
21 Unameortized Gain on Sale (800) (516)
22 Pension Reg Liability (3,996) (2,522)
23 OPEB Reg Liability (6,376) (8,749)
24 Total Deductions S (458.614) § (539,577)
25 Working Cash 21,054 21,054
26 Rate Base at Proposed Rates H 1,365,006 $ 1406670 § 1,534,826 § 1535738
27 Average Rate Base $ 1,385,838 § 1535282
28 Change in Rate Base
|
29 0 i 0 Rate Base: Reference Amount $000
30 Plant - Baseline Capital Project Additions Schedule D2 131,249
3 Major Project Additions Schedule D3 6,791
32 Accumulated Depreciation/Amartization Change Schedule E (104,160)
33 Net Plant Sum: Lines 30-32 33 881
34 Accum. Deferred Income Taxes - Baseline and Major Capital Projects ~ Schedule F ‘19.6881
a5 Projected CIAC Additions - Baseline Schedule G (19,315)
36 Projected CIAC Additions - Major CIP Schedule G2 (55)
ar Less: Amortization of CIAC Schedule G 5,653
38 Total Change in CIAC in Rate Base Sum: Lines 35-37 (13,717)
Footnotes:
1 Amounts are recorded, except for the following adjustments:
Plant in Service Acc. Depr. CIAC Net ADIT
Schedule D4
[A] Unadjusted Balance $ 3365146 § (1,196039) § (238510) § (321,512)
[A] Add: Asset Retirement Obligation $ (47,975)
[A) Reg Liab-Cost of Removal (net salvage) s (203,569)
Maijor Project Adjustments: HECO-WP-D2-001 HECO-WP-E-001 HECO-WP-D4-002
Waiau 8 Boiler Ctls Upgrade (1.048) 19 198
Waiau 8 Main Transformer Replace (290) 7 55
Kahuku Wind Power (7 5 1
W7 Controls Upgrade (108) 20
Tenant Improvement Allowance (Sch E) (10,135) 2,866
Total Adjustiments $ (11,588) § 2897 § - S 274
CIS & CIP Adjustments - ADIT Sch D4, Footnote 1 $ 473
Adjusted Balance $ 3353558 § (1,444686) § (238,510) § (320,765)

2 See Hawaiian Electric Tariffs to Adjust Interim Rate Increase for ERP/EAM, filed April 20, 2012,
in Docket No. 2010-0080, EXHIBIT 1, Page 3 of 17

[A] SOURCE: Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc. Monthly Financial Report - December 2012, filed February 19, 2013.




Attachment 1
Schedule D4 Trans 13-03

CA SOP

Page 7 of 8

HAWAIIAN EL IC COMPANY, INC.
C RK K
DETERMINATION OF ADJUSTED RECORDED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

DR/(CR) DR/(CR) DR/(CR)
Total
Line No. NARUC Account Reference Federal ADIT State ADIT ADIT
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
1 Recorded Deferred Income Tax Balances
December 31, 2012 Recorded Balances
2 Depreciation Related Account 282 HECO-WP-D4-001 (153,374,424 (7,881,925) (161,256,349)
3 Other Deferred Income Taxes HECO-WP-D4-001 (25,975,804) (160,255,321)
4 Total Recorded Deferred Income Taxes (287,653,941) (33,857,729) (321,511,670)
5 Adjustments to R lances:
6 ADIT on Major Project excess depreciation HECO-WP-D4-002 266,845 7,030 273,875
7 ADIT on CIP & CIS Adjustments Footnote 1 400,286 73,195 473,481
8 Total Adjustments to Recorded ADIT Balances 667,131 80,225 747,356
9 Adjusted Recorded ADIT Balances -12/31/12 (286,986,810) (33,777,504) § 13205184'314!
FOOTNOTES:
32.8947% 6.0150%
1 ADIT Computation: AFUDC Debt FED STATE TOTAL
ADIT on CIP CT-1 carrying charge (Jan - May 2013) 272,145 (89,521) (16,370) (105,891)
ADIT on CIP CT-1 Reg Asset Reserve (1,073,682) 353,184 64,582 417,766
ADIT on CIS carrying charge (Jan - May 2013) 129,728 (42,674) (7,803) (50,477)
ADIT on CIS Reg Asset Reserve (545,064) 179,297 32,786 212,083
Total | (1,21 6.873)] 400,286 73,195 473,481
Adjustments from recorded to requlato : AFUDC Equity AFUDC Debt TOTAL
A CIP CT-1 carrying charge (Jan - May 2013) 665,160 272,145 937,305
B CIP CT-1 Reg Asset Reserve 2,282,563 (1,073,682) 1,208,881
Cc CIS carrying charge (Jan - May 2013) 274,828 129,728 404,556
D CIS Reg Asset Reserve 1,289,943 (545,064 744,879
Total 1&512,494 | (1,216,873 3,295,621
(E)
A B See HECO-WP-D1-001A, page 2
C See HECO-WP-D1-001B, page 4
D See HECO-WP-D1-001B, page 5
NOTES:
A C Cumulative AFUDC debt for 1/1/13 - 5/31/13; NOT full debt differential since 2013 full debt was not recorded as of 12/31/12.
B,D Differential between regular AFUDC debt incurred (allowed for regulatory purposes) and AFUDC using full debt rate on allowed
base (required for financial accounting, per PWC). Represents incremental AFUDC at full debt rate.
CIP CT-1 cis
AFUDC Debt - full debt 2,072,087 1,085,139
AFUDC Debt 998,405 540,075
Base on which ADIT adjustment is calculated 1,073,682 545,064
E Adjustments to AFUDC Equity did not impact ADIT. Settlement did not provide for the tax gross up of AFUDC Equity,

which would have increased Reg Asset with an offsetting increase in ADIT. This gross up adjustment, although generally recorded for
financial purposes, has no impact on rate base.




Attachment 1

Schedule H Trans 13-03
CA SOP
HAWAIIAN ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC. Page 8of 8
DECOUPLING CALCULATION WORKBOOK
All Amounts $000 (Except %)
Line Ratemaking Basis Return on Equity
No. Description Reference Operating Income Rate Base Rate of Return
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
1 Reported Operating Income before ratemaking adjustment Dec 2011 Mo, PUC rpt, pg 2A filed 2/21/12 $ 119924 § 1,531,776
& HECO-WP-H-001
2 Ratemaking Adjustments 1o Line 1: HECO-WP-H-001
2a Incentive Compensation Expenses (net of tax) HECO-WP-H-002 3,782
2b Discretionary and Other Expenses Not Recoverable (net of tax) HECO-WP-H-002 868
2c Amortization of investment income differential HECO-WP-H-003 194

2d Income fax on items to be ﬁ iﬁ interest HECO-WP-H-003 (14,210)

Ratemaking Basis Amounts - Post Tax

3

4
]
6
7
8
9

10

1"
12
13
13a
14
17
18
19

20

21

22

23 Authorized Retumn (basis points)

24

25

26 Distribution of Excess ROE (basis points)

27

28

29

30

Ratemaking Capitalization

Short-Term Debt (12 mo. Avg)
Long-Term Debt (Simple Avg)
Hybrid Securities (Simple Avg)
Preferred Stock (Simple Avg)
Common Equity (Simple Avg)

Total Capitalization

Line 3 Rate Base Amount

Weighted Cost of Debt

Synchronized Interest Expense

Income Tax Factor

Synchronized Interest Expense, net of tax

Sum Lines 1 & 2

HECO-WP-H-004

Post Tax Income Available for Preferred & Common (Line 3 - Line 13a)

Less: Preferred Income Requirement (Line B Weighted Cost times Rate Base)

Income Available for Common Stock
Ratemaking Equity Invesiment (Line 9 Ratio times Rate Base)

Retumn on Equity for Decoupling Eamings Sharing

Eamings Sharing Revenue Credits:

Achieved ROE (basis points)

ROE for sharing (basis points)

Sharing Grid per RAM Provision

Ratepayer Share of Excess Eamnings
Ratepayer Eamings Share - Basis Points
Revenue Credit per Basis Point (Note 2)

Eamings Sharing Revenue Credits (thousands)

Footnotes:

1

2

Composite Federal & State Income Tax Rate

Income Tax Factor ( 1/ 1-tax rate)

Ratemaking Equity Investment (line 19)

Basis Point = 1/100 of a percent

Eamings Required per Basis Point (thousands)
Times: Income Tax Conversion Factor

Pretax income Required per Basis Point (thousands)
Times: Revenue Tax Conversion Factor

Revenue Requirement per Basis Point (thousands)

$ 111,714 § 1,523,832
Balances Ratios Cost Rate
$ 73,702 4.26% 0.52%
$ 676,936 39.10% 5.79%
S 28,104 1.62% 7.33%
$ 20,862 1.21% 5.44%
$ 931,512 53.81% 10.00%
$ 1,731,115 100.00%
s 1,523,832
2.40%
s 36,572
1.6368929121
$ 22,342
Basis Points
1,077
1,000
77
First 100 bp Next 200 bp All over 300 bp
7 0 0
25% 50% 90%
19 -
38.91%
1.636929121
$ 819,972
0.01%
S 82.00
1.636929121
$ 134
1.0975
S 147

Weighted Cost
0.02%
2.26%
0.12%

0.07%
5.38%

7.85%

$ 88,372

1,067

$ 88,306

819,972

10.77%

Ratepayer Total




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing DIVISION OF CONSUMER
ADVOCACY’S STATEMENT OF POSITION was duly served upon the following
parties, by personal service, hand delivery, and/or U.S. mail, postage prepaid, and

properly addressed pursuant to HAR § 6-61-21(d).

DEAN K. MATSUURA 1 copy
MANAGER, REGULATORY AFFAIRS by hand delivery
Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc.

P. O. Box 2750

Honolulu, Hawaii 96840

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, May 6, 2013.

¥ Sl

Trans. No. 13-03




